

No. 17-72917

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

*In re: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,
Petitioners.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United States; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; and ELAINE DUKE, Acting Secretary of Homeland Security,

Petitioners-Defendants,

v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent,

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA; JANET NAPOLITANO, President of the University of California; STATE OF CALIFORNIA; STATE OF MAINE; STATE OF MARYLAND; STATE OF MINNESOTA; CITY OF SAN JOSE; DULCE GARCIA; MIRIAM GONZALEZ AVILA; SAUL JIMENEZ SUAREZ; VIRIDIANA CHABOLLA MENDOZA; NORMA RAMIREZ; JIRAYUT LATTHIVONGSKORN; COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA; and SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION LOCAL 521,

Real Parties in Interest-Plaintiffs.

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF REAL PARTIES IN
INTEREST-PLAINTIFFS**

MICHAEL E. WALL
Natural Resources Defense Council
111 Sutter Street, 21st Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 875-6100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE1

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT.....4

I. Judicial review under the Administrative Procedure Act requires the litigants and the court to have access to the “whole” record of the agency’s proceedings.....4

II. If an agency wishes to exclude deliberative-process materials from an administrative record, it must justify the claim of privilege10

CONCLUSION17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aera Energy LLC v. Salazar</i> , 642 F.3d 212 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	9
<i>American Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Ariz. Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 273 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2001).....	4, 5
<i>Assembly of Cal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 968 F.2d 916 (9th Cir. 1992).....	12, 15
<i>Bar MK Ranches v. Yuetter</i> , 994 F.2d 735 (10th Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Bonnichsen v. United States</i> , 217 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (D. Or. 2002).....	2, 8, 11
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	2
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	6
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	5, 11, 16
<i>City of Sausalito v. O’Neill</i> , 386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Evans</i> , No. C 04-04496, 2005 WL 1514102 (N.D. Cal. June 14, 2005).....	11

D.C. Fed’n of Civic Assocs. v. Volpe,
459 F.2d 1231 (D.C. Cir. 1971)5, 9

Defs. of Wildlife v. Kempthorne,
No. 04-1230, 2006 WL 2844232 (D.D.C. Sept. 29, 2006)11

Dopico v. Goldschmidt,
687 F.2d 644 (2d Cir. 1982)6

Earth Island Inst. v. Hogarth,
494 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2007).....11

EEOC v. BDO USA, L.L.P.,
856 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2017).....15

Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Blum,
458 F. Supp. 650 (D.D.C. 1978) 5-6

Epsilon Electronics., Inc. v. U.S. Department of the Treasury,
857 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2017)14

FTC v. Warner Commc’ns Inc.,
742 F.2d 1156 (9th Cir. 1984).....3, 12, 17

Georgia ex rel. Olens v. McCarthy,
833 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2016)2

Grand Jury Subpoena Dated Aug. 9, 2000,
218 F. Supp. 2d 544 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)16

Hughes River Watershed Conservancy v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
81 F.3d 437 (4th Cir. 1996).....9

Idaho Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Babbitt,
58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995).....11

In re Franklin Nat'l Bank Sec. Litig.,
478 F. Supp. 577 (E.D.N.Y. 1979)3, 12

In re Grand Jury Subpoena Dated Aug. 9, 2000,
218 F. Supp. 2d 544 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)13

Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. Nat'l Oceanic & Atmospheric Admin.,
99 F. Supp. 3d 1033 (N.D. Cal. 2015)2

Landry v. FDIC,
204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000)12

Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989)5, 9

Miami Nation of Indians v. Babbitt,
979 F. Supp. 771 (N.D. Ind. 1996)11

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)2, 4, 5, 10

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. SEC,
606 F.2d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1979)3

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Kempthorne,
506 F. Supp. 2d 322 (E.D. Cal. 2007)11

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Pritzker,
828 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016).....8, 9, 11

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Rodgers,
381 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (E.D. Cal. 2005)11

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
421 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2005).....9

Northrop Corp. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.,
751 F.2d 395 (D.C. Cir. 1984)16

Nw. Motorcycle Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
18 F.3d 1468 (9th Cir. 1994).....8

Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005).....11

Ocean Mammal Inst. v. Gates,
No. Civ. 07-00254, 2008 WL 2185180 (D. Haw. May 27, 2008).....15

Paisley v. CIA,
712 F.2d 686 (D.C.Cir.1983)15

Portland Audubon Soc’y v. Endangered Species Comm.,
984 F.2d 1534 (9th Cir. 1998).....6, 12

Pub. Power Council v. Johnson,
674 F.2d 791 (9th Cir. 1982).....10

San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission,
789 F.2d 26 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 13-14

Suffolk Cty. v. Sec’y of Interior,
562 F.2d 1368 (2d Cir. 1977).....13

Texaco P.R., Inc. v. Dep’t. of Consumer Affairs,
60 F.3d 867 (1st Cir. 1995)4

Thompson v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
885 F.2d 551 (9th Cir. 1989).....6, 7

United States v. Morgan,
313 U.S. 409 (1941)17

United States v. Nixon,
 418 U.S. 683 (1974)16

United States v. Reynolds,
 345 U.S. 1 (1953)16

United States v. Rozet,
 183 F.R.D. 662 (N.D. Cal. 1998)16

Walter O. Boswell Mem’l Hosp. v. Heckler,
 749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 2-3, 5, 13, 15, 16

Wash. Toxics Coal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
 457 F. Supp. 2d 1158 (W.D. Wash 2006)11

W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink,
 632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011).....9, 11

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553(a)7

5 U.S.C. § 553(c)8

5 U.S.C. § 554.....7

5 U.S.C. § 556.....7

5 U.S.C. § 556(d).....7

5 U.S.C. § 556(e)8, 14

5 U.S.C. § 557.....7

5 U.S.C. § 557(d)(1)(A)7

5 U.S.C. § 706.....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	4
42 U.S.C. § 2239(a)	13
42 U.S.C. § 5851(b)(2)(A)	7
